505662128 09/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5708935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPRIZZI DRINK CO., INC.	08/02/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRAMER-WILSON COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address:	6345 BALBOA BLVD., SUITE 190	
City:	ENCINO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91316	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62716296
PCT Number:	US2013076518
Application Number:	61739466
Application Number:	62696648
Application Number:	16506669
Application Number:	16536085
Application Number:	29477013
Application Number:	14134309

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)725-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497254043
Email: amina@sycr.com
Correspondent Name: ARNOLD V. MINA

Address Line 1: STRADLING YOCCA CARLSON & RAUTH, P.C.

Address Line 2: 660 NEWPORT CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 105974-0000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ARNOLD MINA

SIGNATURE: /Arnold Mina/

505662128 PATENT REEL: 050318 FRAME: 0118

DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2019			
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Kramer-Wilson Sprizzi Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Kramer-Wilson Sprizzi Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif				

PATENT REEL: 050318 FRAME: 0119

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into as August 2, 2019 between Sprizzi Drink Co., Inc. (also known as Sprizzi Drink Co. and as Sprizzi Drink-Co., Inc.), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, with a principal place of business at 897 Via Lata, Suite C, Colton, CA 92324 (hereinafter referred to as "Patent Owner") and Kramer-Wilson Company, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a business address at 6345 Balboa Boulevard, Suite 190, Encino, CA 91316 (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party").

Whereas Patent Owner and Secured Party having entered into a Security Agreement on August 1, 2019, which relates, at least in part, to those U.S. Patents more fully described in Schedule 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents") and wherein all of the terms and conditions of the aforesaid Security Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference; and

Whereas Secured Party requires a separate recordable document memorializing its Security Interests in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants of the parties hereto, and intending to be legally bound hereby, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest in Patents. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of all of its Secured Obligations to Secured Party, Patent Owner hereby grants, assigns and conveys to Secured Party a security interest in and to the inventions and Patents, including, without limitation, all reissues or reexaminations, and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license fees and royalties, sale price, and proceeds of infringement suits) and all rights owned by Patent Owner corresponding thereto throughout the world.

Dated: August 2, 2019

Sprizzi Drink Co., Inc. (also known as Sprizzi Drink Co. and as Sprizzi Drink-Co., Inc.), as Patent Owner

Name: MICHAEL BREAULT

Title: PRESIDENT/CEO

Schedule 1

Patents

<u>Number</u>	<u>Title</u>	Country	Filing Date
62/716,296	Single Serve Point of Consumption Beverage Dispensing Valve	USA	09/08/2018
PCT/US2013/ 076518	Beverage Dispenser and Related Methods	USA	12/19/2013
61/739,466	Full serve, compact beverage dispenser for the home that dispenses cold, carbonated and non-carbonated flavored drinks	USA	12/19/2012
62/696,648	Refrigerator With Carbonated Drink Spout	USA	07/11/2018
16/506,669	Refrigerator With Carbonated Drink Spout	USA	07/09/2019
16/536,085	Single Serve Point of Consumption Beverage Dispensing Valve	USA	08/08/2019
29/477,013	Beverage Flavor Cartridge	USA	12/18/2013 (allowed 5/15/2019)
Provisional	Stacked Beverage Center	USA	Awaiting signed document
14/134,309	Beverage dispenser and related methods	USA	12-19-2013

RECORDED: 09/09/2019

PATENT REEL: 050318 FRAME: 0121